



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WA No.1700 of 2023

State of Odisha & anr. *Appellants*

*Mr. Bibekananda Nayak,
Additional Government Advocate*

-versus-

Dr. Bijaya Kumar Pradhan & another *Respondents*

In person

CORAM:

JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA

JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

09.04.2026

Order No.

- 05.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
 2. Dr. Bijay Kumar Pradhan, appears in person and undertakes to file Counter Affidavit in course of the day serving copy thereof on learned State Counsel.
 3. Mr. Nayak, learned Additional Government Advocate prays for an adjournment to take instruction with regard to implementation of the order in *Sarat Chandra Parida Vs. State of Odisha* reported in 2015 (II) ILR-CUT-94.
 4. Put up this matter on 25th June, 2026.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(S.K. Mishra)
Judge

Banita